	Total:\$40.00	06/29/2020 11:23 AN
APN# 1418-03-401-003	GAGEN MCCOY M	CMAHON KOSS Pgs=8
APN# 1410-03-401-003	<b>51 8 86 8 8</b> 11 18 1 9 1 9 1 8 1 <b>8</b> 1	
Recording Requested by/Mail to:	001136092020094;	B3290050057
Name: ROBERT M. FANUCCI	KAREN ELLISON, F	RECORDER
Address: 1030 Main Street, Suite 212		\ \
City/State/Zip: St. Helena, CA 94574	~	\ \
Mail Tax Statements to:		
Name: Kozo Sato		
Address: 548 Belle Avenue		
Address: San Rafael, CA 94901		
City/State/Zip:	) )	
Death of Trustee-	Affidavit	
Title of Document (red	quired)	
(Only use if applicable	)/	
The undersigned hereby affirms that the docum	The state of the s	
DOES contain personal information as required	\	able)
Affidavit of Death – NRS 440.380(1	L)(A) & NRS 40.525(5)	
Judgment – NRS 17.150(4)		
Military Discharge NRS 419.020(2	2)	
I Imm		
1) = 01		
Robert M. Fanucci		
Printed Name		
This document is being (re-)recorded to correct document #		, and is correcting

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$40.00

2020-948329

APN: 1418-03-401-003

Return Document to: Robert M. Fanucci, CSB#104408 Gagen McCoy 1030 Main Street, Suite 212 St. Helena, CA 94574

Mail Tax Statements to:
Kozo Sato
548 Belle Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94901
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of Napa

# **DEATH OF TRUSTEE AFFIDAVIT**UNDER NRS 111.699

The AFFIANT, KOZO SATO, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That NIEVES SATO, the decedent mentioned in the attached certified copy of the Certificate of Death, is the same person as NIEVES SATO, named as the grantor or as one of the grantors in the deed up on death recorded on June 19, 2014, as document file number 844717, records of Douglas County, Nevada, covering the real property commonly known as the Tahoe lot, City of Glenbrook, County of Douglas, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as follows:

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

- 2. That the Affiant, KOZO SATO, is the beneficiary or at least one of the beneficiaries to whom the real property is conveyed up on the death of the grantor, NIEVES SATO, or is the authorized representative of the beneficiary or at least one of the beneficiaries.
- 3. That the beneficiary or beneficiaries listed in the deed upon death are:

**KOZO SATO** 

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AFFIRMS THAT THIS DOCUMENT SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING CONTAINS A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OF A PERSON OR PERSONS, AS REQUIRED BY NRS 40.525 AND NRS. 440.380(1)(a).

Dated this 22nd day of June, 2020.

Kozo Sato

Construe all terms with the appropriate gender and quantity required by the sense of this instrument.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California ) ss.
County of Napa )

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 22nd day of June, 2020, by KOZO SATO, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me.

Notary Public

JULIE CAPITO
Notary Public - California
Napa County
Commission # 2302331
My Comm. Expires Sep 17, 2023

### EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

#### Parcel No. 1:

A portion of the Southwest one-quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 18 East, MDM, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the West one-quarter corner of said Section, marked on the ground by a 2-inch pipe in a mound of stone; thence S. 89°21′E. along the east-west centerline of said Section 3, a distance of 1312.03 feet to the northeast corner of the parcel of land described in the deed to W.J. Harris, recorded in Book U, Page 89 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office; thence S. 00°39′E. along the easterly line of said Harris parcel 1109.03 feet; thence S. 75°08′50″ W., 132.98 feet to the True Point of Beginning; thence S. 00°00′00″ E., 329.98 feet to a point on the northerly line of Land's End Road being the exception for road easement purposes as described in Document No. 823274; thence S. 73°07′00″ W., along said Northerly line, 43.21 feet; thence S. 79°10′30″ W., continuing along said northerly line, 95.68 feet; thence N. 00°00′00″ E., leaving said northerly line, 324.61 feet; thence N. 75°08′50″ E., 140.01 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Reference is hereby made to that Record of Survey Map, recorded on October 11, 2013, in Book 1013, at Page 2749, as Document. 832014, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.

#### Parcel No. 2:

Together with a non-exclusive easement and right of way, 50 feet wide, for roadway described as follows:

Commencing at the West quarter corner of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 18 East, M.D.B. & M., marked on the ground by a 2 inch pipe in a mound of stone; thence South 89°21' East along the East-West center line of said Section 3 a distance of 1312.03 feet to a 2 inch pipe at the Northeast corner of the parcel of land described in the deed to W.J. Harris, recorded in Book U, Page 89 Deed Records' thence South 0°39' East along the Eastern line of Harris Parcel 1432.99 feet to the true point of beginning; thence South 73°07' West 180.03 feet; thence South 73°07' West 180.83 feet; thence South 79°10'30" West 298.21 feet; thence South 71°47'50" West 74.30 feet; thence South 65°54'03" East 70.68 feet; thence North 79°10'30" East 316.59 feet; thence North 73°07" East 168.91 feet to the Easterly line of said Harris parcel; thence North 0°39' West along the last mentioned line.52.08 feet to the true point of beginning.

Further together with the non-exclusive right to use the easements and rights of way for roadway purposes conveyed to W.J. Harris, in deed recorded in Book U, at Page 67, as Document 2499, of Deed Records, Douglas County, Nevada.

Note: The above metes and bounds description for Parcel No. 1 was prepared by Resource Concepts Inc., by Darryl M. Harris, PLS 6497, on January 9, 2014, the metes and bounds description for Parcel No. 2, previously appeared in Document recorded on June 29, 1987, in Book 687, Page 3669, as Document 157352, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.

APN: 1418-03-401-003



## <u> MAND OF CALIFORNIA</u>

CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD

## **COUNTY OF MARIN**

SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA

		CERT	IFICATE OF CALLED	E DEA	TH		3201921000	0672	
	STATE FILE MAMBER  1 NAME OF DECEDENT-FIRST (GIVEN)	2 MUDDLE	YS-114(REV 3/0	MOTE DUTS COLV			LOCAL PEGISTRATION	NUMBER	
	NIEVES	-	3 LAST (FAITH) RUIZ-SATO				\ \		
NAL DATA	AKA ALSO KNOWN AS - Include that AKA (FIRST, MIDDLE, LAST) NIEVES R SATO			12/28/1	PTH mm/dd/ec	74 5 AGE Yn. 17	UNDER ONE YEAR IF	Mentes F	
DECEDENT'S PERSONAL	9 BIRTH STATE FOREIGN COUNTRY 10. SOCIAL SECURIT SPAIN 10. SOCIAL SECURIT	5 <u></u> ves	X NO	]unak M	HARITAL STATUS ARRIED		DATE OF DEATH INFINISHED 14/27/2019	0524	
CEDENT	11. EDUCATION - Highwat Lavel Dispuse   14/15. WAS DECEDENT HISPAN   March 19/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/			] no CA	UCASIA	N	be listed (see worksheet o	\ \	
<u>*</u>	17 USUAL OCCUPATION - Type of work for most of the DO NOT U HOMEMAKER		KAND OF BUSINES		ITRY (a. g., groces	ry allore, road corretruction	, employment agency, etc.	19. YEARS IN OCCUPATION	
USUAL	20. DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE (Criteria and number, or location) 548 BELLE AVENUE								
	SAN RAFAEL M.	COUNTY/PROVINCE ARIN		21 20° CO0 94901		5	CA STATE/FOREIGN C	The state of the s	
INFOR	28 INFORMANT'S MAILE, RELATIONSHIP  KOZO SATO, SPOUSE  27 INFORMANT'S MAILEND ADDRESS, COME and named or part in the number cuty or form, exists and cas)  548 BELLE AVENUE, SAN RAFAEL, CA 94901							ale and (22)	
SPOUSE/SRDP AND PARENT INFORMATION	RE NAME OF BURYMING SPOUSE/SRDP-FIRST	29. MIDDLE			SATO	NAME)	1		
	31 NAME OF FATHER/PARENT-FIRST ADALBERTO 35 NAME OF MOTHER/PARENT-FIRST	32. MIDDLE - 36 MIDDLE			RUIZ		_\	SPAIN	
PA SPO	ENCARNACION	_		<b>√</b> .	ALVARE			SPAIN	
FUNERAL DIRECTORY LOCAL REGISTRAR	05/03/2019 358 BELLE A\	OSITION RESIDENC ∕ENUE, SAN RA	OF OF KO NFAEL, CA URE OF EMBALM	1 9490°	10	/_		43 LICENSE NUMBER	
AL DIP	CR/RES	1	EMBAL	la.	The same of			- DEERGE NORBEN	
FUNERA	44 NAME OF FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT KEATON'S MORTUARY	FD6	E NUMBER 46.	755		STRAR LIS, MD MPI		47 DATE minvoid/ocyy 05/01/2019	
h .	101 PLACE OF DEATH RESIDENCE	-	Name and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the	102 IF H.O.	SPITAL, SPECIF	Y ONE 103 IF OTT	ER THAN HOSPITAL, SP	Diceterity One	
PLACE OF DEATH		S OR LOCATION WHERE FOU	IND (Street and mu	J L	796		108 CITY SAN RAFA		
	107. CAUSE OF DEATH  Enser the chain of events as caronic prest responding  DAMEDIATE CAUSE (A) LEWY BODY DEMEN	diseases, riumes, or complication errest, or ventricular fundation with TTA	ns Theil directly co thous showing the e	auted death. D Kology DON	O NOT enter term OT ABBREVIATE	nnal everts auch	Time Internal Between 1 Direct and Deem	X негонатогосностия	
	(Final diseases or condition resulting in death)	-			<del>/</del>		YRS	.19-073375	
H.Y	Sequentially, fat conditions, if any, leading to cause on Line A. Entire		<del></del>	<del>\</del>	$\rightarrow$			YES X NO	
CAUSE OF DEATH	UNDERLYPAG CAUSE (disease or injury that unique) that unique that O			$\rightarrow$	$\rightarrow$		(ст) 1	YES X NO	
S.	THE OTHER SCHIFTCANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH NONE	BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE	UNDEFLYING CA	USE OIVEN D	4 107		<u> </u>	YES NO	
	113 WAS OPERATION PERFORMED FOR ANY CONDITION IN ITEM	107 OR 1127 (8 year, last tyrns of	operation and dat	<u>.                                      </u>			100 50	FEMALE, FREGNANT IN LAST YEAR?	
	NO	115, SIGNATURE AND TITLE C		_/_				YES X NO UNK	
PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATION	AT THE HOUR DATE, AND PLACE STATED FROM THE CALLIES STATED.	ANTHONY ED	WARD AT	LEN M	1.D.		A72140	05/01/2010	
E E	09/11/2017 03/26/2019 :	118. TYPE ATTENDING PHYSIC 2512 TELEGRAP	PH AVE S	SUITE S	350, BER	KELEY, CAS	34 / U4	EN M.D.	
,	MANNER OF DEATH Natural Account Homode 123 PLACE OF INJURY (e.g., home, construction site, wooded area,	Sucode Pending Investiga	O	uktinof be termined	ar	NO UNK	Tar vector bare man	122 110011 (41110011)	
CORONER'S USE ONLY	124 DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED (Events which resulted in visry)								
RONER'S	125 LOCATION OF INJUSY (Street and number, or location, and city, and city.								
8	126 SIGNATURE OF CORONER / DEPUTY CORONER 127 DATE INVINITABILITY   128 TYPE NAME, TITLE OF CORONER / DEPUTY CORONER								
V	E A B G D	/_E	inim nili nisaeni	mul nerous	im rango oce	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	FAX AUTHL®	CENSIS TRACT	
STAT REGIST	No. 1				MINIMUM 04193331	JH WIKWU NOJIO	FAA AUIHJ	CENSUS TRACT	



This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the vital record section, Marin County Public Health Department.

DATE ISSUED 05/12/201

05/12/2012



MATTHEW WILLIS, MD, MPH



This copy is not valid unless prepared on an engraved border, displaying the date, seal and signature of the County Health Officer